Care and Assembly Instructions

Pine Knoll Cushion Swing
ITM. [ ART. 1807161

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY
THIS ITEM IS INTENDED FOR OUTDOOR DOMESTIC USE ONLY.
NOT FOR COMMERCIAL USE.

Questions, problems, missing parts?
Before returning to your retailer, call our Customer Service Department at 1-888-690-9800 (8:00 am - 5:00 pm PT, Monday - Friday. English and
Spanish) or email us at service@sunvilla.com.

Preparation

Before beginning to assembile this product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package contents list and hardware contents
list. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble this product. Stop and call our customer service center.

Estimated Assembly Time: 90 minutes (2 persons). Tools Required for Assembly: Wrench, Hex wrench, Socket wrench (included).

A Safety Information
Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble or install the product. It should not be used as a toy or tool.
Children should not engage in the operation, assembly, removal, or disassembly of the product.



Table of Contents / B K

Care & Maintenance 3
BFANEATFUR 6
Warranty 4
fREE 7
Swing Parts List

8

AL TERERY R

Swing Assembly
AL VT DEAILT

n




Care and Maintenance

Frame

Hand wash with mild soap and rinse thoroughly with water. Dry with a soft cloth.

Do not use abrasive cleaners or scrub too rough as it may mar the surface.

To ensure the longevity and durability of the aluminum frame, cover or store your furniture in a dry location during the winter months.
Prolonged exposure to freezing temperatures and moisture can cause damage to the frame, affecting its structural integrity.

Fabric

Phifertex® fabric

Cleaning Instructions

Prepare simple cleaning solution using 1tbsp. liquid dish detergent and 2 tbsp. household bleach mixed in a gallon of water.

Clean fabric using sponge or soft cloth dipped in solution.

Rinse thoroughly with clean water and air dry.

Avoid direct contact with oil-based products, which may cause accelerated aging of fabric. If direct contact occurs, clean prom ptly.

Outdura® fabric should be cleaned regularly.

HOW TO CLEAN SPILLS AND STAINS:

1. Remove any loose dirt. Blot (don't rub) spills and stains with a clean, dry towel.

2.1n a spray bottle, mix a mild solution of dish detergent and warm water (do not exceed 100° F). Spray the mixture onto the a ffected area,
allowing it to soak into the fabric. Gently scrub with a soft bristle brush.

3. Rinse the fabric thoroughly, removing all dish detergent residue. Using a garden hose may make this step easier.

4.Blot (don’t rub) fabric with a clean, dry towel, soaking up as much moisture as possible. Let fabric air dry completely.

NOTE: Do not machine wash.

Extended exposure to the elements can contribute to cushions becoming water-saturated.
To combuat this, allow your cushions to air-dry properly with these quick tips:

1. Unzip the cushion cover to ventilate and facilitate the drying process.

*Do not remove the cushion covers completely.

2. Place cushions upright, with the zipper facing down to drain excess moisture faster.

For best results, store cushions indoors during inclement weather and rainy seasons.

Cushion

Each seat cushion is constructed with high-density foam to maximize durability and structural integrity. Initial firmness is expected and
indicates proper support. With regular use, the foam will gradually soften while maintaining its resilience, providing long-term comfort and
consistent performance for seasons to come.



Warranty

2 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY*

This product is covered under a manufacturer's 2 year warranty
from the date of purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship. This warranty does not cover damage due to
neglect, abuse, or weather related damage.

AUSTRALIA: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded
under the Australian Consumer Law. You dre entitled to a replacement
or refund for a maijor failure and for compensation for any other
reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have
the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable
quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

For warranty disclosure, email us at: service@sunvilla.com
or chat with us at https://sunvilla.com.







PFANESTFR

IL—LEp

hERFIZLEALTEROL, EKTHRVLDRLET . ZOMNNVETENLET,

KREZEDITEBNAH D=0, FEFIAYDEFIZEALREY., BT 2YLENTEEILY,

FILZE DL —LDFEMEMAEEERT D=0 LHUZIIRAT12hN\—ZENT=Y ., EELESBRRICERELY T BEICL TSN, BYMKESIBREPERICE
(EEndéE, TIL—LHEEL. BEDTEEMICHELXRITIAIEELHYET .

Tlh

Phifertex®4E #h

9)—= T FIE

3B8UYMLDKIZKECI T D RIFABRARARIERSL2MORERELFIEZRE T, BHEGESEREAELET,
ARVOFRFELNNGERERIZEL, TN THMMERSTRRLED,

ENWVVEKTIKTTVVTEHREZESEET,

HEDOERBEDEEERL, EHDLILERDHEAREEL H D=0, BT TS ZDEIBEMNEL-IBEIZIE, BONMIFRLTIZELY,

Outdura®E 3 (L FE B ZIF RS DKL TSN,

CIERAENDEELA: ) _

LREOVTWSBENZERYREFE S, CIENOFNEZESNVEE NI4T, CTOLBNKSICLTHERYES, X
2.Z7°I/1§t7<ﬁf~él_/"lié ?%ﬁmiﬁﬁua&m(37.8°c§ﬁit;u>E;‘Eﬁf:ch’riiﬁi&%)ﬂ%bi% ZDBBREFNIZIDICRTL—L., thICEAHAAFEET, ZoHWVEDT
5:/—6 4 : o

3HMELOMYETIE, BRARFDOERBNERTLICRYREES , COR. ERAT—REERTLDLENTY.

4FHEENUGRLL 2L T, STHNKIICLENS, TEARYKKEHEMALSICLET . ithEELICHREZBESEFET,

FERD) B TEROGEL TSN,

EHBRARICESOLEFZICTEIET. Iyl av KD EEAEIREICESAREENHYET,
HEMCISIE, ROBELEVNMRELT, Ivia eBllIcBRIERSEDLIILET,

1. 9923V hN—DIT7RAF—EHIFCREBELEZBLL., B ERLET,

¥y aVHN—FFZEITH T ZEIFLEL TS,

2. KDDLV BGRITAES. 4viaviddyu—E8E TIZHITTITTHEET,

RBEBDEREBLICIE. ERXEFEPROLZVEBHIEIYI AV ERAICRET HEIIZLET,
vy

HEO—MVL AV I EEIA —LTHEONTEY., MAREBEHNTEEMERARICEOTOES, FLHDICZESRELONTT D, ENITEYGHHR—IET
gﬂbd)’cﬁ'o EHICERSNDISEN, T —LFEARZHEFLEDNSDIRRICELSNGY AV —X VIt Do TRBESE—BLI=N\TH—I UV RAZRMHLE






Swing Parts List / X 1> &843 Y X~

A WARNING: perform all assembly steps on a flat, soft, non-abrasive surface to avoid scratching the finish.

25 £ LFEICENDONLGENERIIC, TRTOMAILTFIRE, FoTERoMN, HEMEOLZVE ETREITLTIZEL,

71

X2

Estimated Assembly Time: 90 minutes

HER .2 THEXE

= Recommended: 2 persons
HAHITHEDER: 905

—< Hand tighten
FTHOD

Fully tighten
ﬁ y tig

2D

PARTS LIST DESCRIPTION PARTS LIST DESCRIPTION
Bham') Ak s BBan') Ak R
Al T —— Top Horizontal Tube 6 |=—oo Seat Horizontal Tube
'ﬁ‘ TEEAKFEF21—T S —FERKEF 21—
B e a— Left Back Leg Tube H Seat Plate
U E#HF2—T Y—hIL—t
. . — .
c . i i Right Back Leg tl{be | /-/ Right Arm
e H&REF2—T —— a7—L4
D Front Leg Tube J E Left Arm
A Fa—2 E7—L
E Back Connecting Tube K Backrest
RER G T 1 —D Hir-h
3 Side Connecting Tube = Headrest
F — L I ] | | .
o= BEEHF 21— T AYRLRR

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY
EE: SBTEASSRELTEVTEZN, KBFRALES,

-8 -




Swing Parts List / X 4> &g ) R ~

PARTS LIST DESCRIPTION

&AL EifES

M __o Top Side Tube 5
EHAEFL—T

Top Straight Tube

N S%:‘ . 2
JBEEAN—bFa—D
o anfipy .
xX=E
p - . Fth Steeve 9
RIERZ 4%
Q . . Back Steeve 9

®EP AT

Connect Plate
EHIL—k

Hook
a9

T Back Cushion 9
Bb-hoviay

Seat Cushion
I—kovial

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY
BEE: BRTEILHRELTHENTEEN, KEEHIALESLY,

-9 .



Swing Parts List / X420 B85 R ~

PARTS LIST

DESCRIPTION PARTSLIST DESCRIPTION QTY
') Ak BB R P 0
M8x110 Bolt Spring Hook
AA YD : 2 KK @m: : 2
M8x1107R )Lk ATV T T
13 I { M5 Bolt 2 1 T plasteplis | 2
M8x757 )L TSRFYITSY
M8x70 Bolt $®22x$ 9.2 mm Washer
cc [ 4 MM .
M8x 707 )L \-/ $22x 9.2 mmI i — 4
$22x$8.5 mm Washer
DD D MEXOS Bolt 6 NN @ : 4
M8x557R )L~ }22x 85 mm Ty v—
M8x30 Bolt Protective Shell
cE (i \ s 00 ‘ 8
M8x307R JL A RES )L
- M8x20 Bolt " pp Decorative ring 4
[ﬂmm M8x207 JL =3
M6x20 Bolt Knob
GG A § 2
M6x207R )L 4 QQ @ /7
16X ® 8.5 mm Washer Hex Wrench
HH P16x P . 12 RR et 1
P16xP85 mmI vy v— NALUTF
Spring Washer Wrench
N . 4 ﬁ :—J\@ 1
I = TG Ty r— SS Z/5F
Nut Socket Wrench
4 12 T % 1
D Tk Iy F

IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY
BEE: BRTEISHIRELTENTEZN, KEEHIALESLY,

- 10 -



Swing Assembly / X120 D#ATZ T

1

Note: Please tighten the bolts with the wrench.

ERD) RILMIL U FEMEAL TRHH TS,

o

I

-11-

2X

S



Swing Assembly / X 4> D#AIL T

2

12 -



Swing Assembly / X 4> D#AIL T

3

Note: Please tighten the bolts with the wrench.

ERD) RILNMIL U FEEALTRHOH TSN,

- 13 -



Swing Assembly / X 4> D#IAIL T

- 14 -



Swing Assembly / X 4> D#IAIL T

5 JJ HH CC RR

Note: Lock part D with the bolts and tighten
it with a wrench.

FEED) BBARDERILATE® . LU FTHISH TS,



Swing Assembly / X 4> D#IAIL T




Swing Assembly / X420 DFA T T

BB MM R HH JJ
/ -

N
Note: Install all bolts loosely by hand before fully tightening them.

FEEC) RILMEZEICEEDH DT BRI, TATORILEF THREYAFFTES

-17 -



Swing Assembly / X120 D#ATZ T

5

Note: Click the canopy when it is angled, instead of

leveled (tight).
EE) REHNES (EVERLTKEE) TIEGRL, AELFULM:
KET,. ZELAHFET,

Click!
MBEYEFDHD !



Swing Assembly / X 4> D#IAIL T




Swing Assembly / X120 D#ATZ T

Note: Install bolts loosely first.

ERE) FIRINEESEYFFES

- 20 -






Swing Assembly / X 4> D#IAIL T

12 |

Note: Install bolts loosely first.

ERD) FTRILNEREYFTES,




Swing Assembly / X120 D#ATZ T

EED) RILMEIL U FEFERL TS T,




Swing Assembly / X 4> D#IAIL T

E[ont
L

L

Note: Please tighten the bolts with the wrench.

EER) RILMILOFEFERLTHOH TSN,




Swing Assembly / X 4> D#IAIL T

KK

Note: Please tighten the bolts with the wrench.

5
U
w_./_
v
v
)
H
5N=
o
D)
B
&
N
1/
\/
A
pa
L
=
s&m
H

- 25 -



-

Swing Assembly / X 4> D#A 3L

16




Swing Assembly / X 4> D#IAIL T

U U

17 77— |
7 o 2X

—

—_

—__

Cushion is vacuum packed /flat and compressed. .
Carefully cut the plastic cover along the edge to remove

the cushion. Make sure you do not cut the cushion.

2X FSRFUHINN—ERI B> TEEIZY ST, Hviav ERYHLET .
9L B TLEDANKSIZ S & M THEE L,

9L AV FEENVITELIZEMEINTOET,

Remove the cushion from the bag.

JuavERDOBMYKLET,

Re-fluff lightly with hands. The cushion will return to
its full size in a few hours.

FTBECFCLRT L3ITLET, VviavFe~3BMTao v 1 XITRY
EXE




Swing Assembly / X120 D#ATZ T

- 28 -



Swing Assembly / X120 D#ATZ T

- 29 -



Swing Assembly / X 4> D#IAIL T

- 30-

Canopy angle adjustment steps

1. Loosen the knobs at both ends counterclockwise.

2. Adjust the angle in the middle position (arrow position)

so that the canopy will not tilt left or right.

3. After adjustment, tighten the knobs at both ends clockwise.

REDAEREFIR

1. iR T/ 7 REFETEYICELTRHES,

2. REMEWTWEWESIC, AEZPRMLE (KEOME) [SFAELET,
3. REIMTE L. MIRD /T ZEFEEY ICHEO T TES,



SUNVILLA

Costco Wholesale Japan Ltd.

2 Kakuchi, 2 Gaiku, Koneda-Nishi
361 Urikura, Kisarazu shi
Chiba, 292-0007 Japan

0570-200-800
www.costco.co.jp

&



	未标题
	
	未标题




